- 18 -

22. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

The management made necessary restatement to the consolidated financial statements for prior years regarding the

following matters:

- Investments Properties: Regarding the proof of ownership of the Sururiya land, the land was disposed from the

Group's books until the Group completes the process of proving its ownership. The Group has a request submitted

through "Ehkam" platform in the year 1444H to validate its ownership of the land, and this request is still under

review (note 16 -b).

- Investments Properties: The portion of the Prince Sultan Street building (Jeddah) utilized by the Group’s management

has been reclassified from investment properties to property, plant, and equipment. Accordingly, the related

depreciation expenses and revaluation gains/(losses) have been adjusted to reflect the impact of this adjustment.

- Reclassification of some comparative figures to conform to the current period presentation.

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial postion as of 31 December 2023, as follows:

Balances

before

restatement Reclassification Adjustments

Restated

balances

Property, plant, and equipment 56,340,955 - 3,995,414 60,336,369

Investment properties 481,013,787 - (20,592,238) 460,421,549

Accumulated losses 25,661,135 - 16,596,824 42,257,959

The impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended

30 June 2024 is as follows:

Balances

before

restatement Reclassification Adjustments

Restated

balances

Profit for the period (506,218) - (30,733) (536,951)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share Attributable to

the Parent Company's Shareholders (SR per

Share)

Loss per share for the period (0.013) - (0.001) (0.014)

The impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30

June 2024 is as follows:

Balances

before

restatement Reclassification Adjustments

Restated

balances

Other income, net 907,863 (318,183) - 589,680

Investments (loss) / gain 1,090,647 318,183 - 1,408,830

Profit for the period 3,869,785 - (61,466) 3,808,319

Basic and Diluted (Loss) / Earnings Per Share

Attributable to the Parent Company's

Shareholders (SR per Share)

Earnings per share for the period 0.133 - (0.002) 0.131

Loss per share from continuing operations (0.009) - (0.002) (0.011)

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

No other events occurred after 30  June 2025, and before the date of approval of the interim condensed consolidated

financial information that would have a material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

24. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025 was

approved by the Board of Directors on 17 Safar 1447H (11 August 2025).